exercise price of $2.08 per share), for a combined price of $1.50 per share and corresponding warrant. We anticipate that the net proceeds of this
offering will be approximately $5.5 million. We closed this offering on August 30, 2012. After adjusting for the closing of this registered direct
public offering, the net tangible book value of our common stock at June 30, 2012 would have been approximately $12.0 million, or
approximately $0.34 per share.

Dilution in net tangible book value per share represents the difference between the amount per share paid by purchasers in this offering and the
net tangible book value per share of our common stock immediately after this offering. After giving effect to the sale of 6,000,000 shares of
common stock in this offering at an exercise price of $1.04 per share, our further adjusted net tangible book value as of June 30, 2012 would
have been approximately $18.2 million, or approximately $0.45 per share of our common stock. This represents an immediate increase in net
tangible book value of $0.13 per share of common stock to our already existing stockholders and an immediate dilution in net tangible book
value of $0.70 per share of common stock to purchasers in this offering. The following table illustrates this per share dilution:

Public offering price per share $ 1.04
Net tangible book value per share as of June 30, 2012, as adjusted $ 0.34
Increase per share attributable to this offering $ 0.11
Net tangible book value per share, as further adjusted, as of June 30, 2012 $ 0.45
Dilution per share to investors participating in this offering $ 0.59

The above table is based on 34,741,520 shares outstanding as of June 30, 2012 (including the shares of common stock that we issued upon the
closing of our recent registered direct public offering) and excludes:

� The 6,000,000 shares of common stock offered hereby that are issuable upon the exercise of the warrants issued as part of our May
2012 public offering;

� 2,019,888 shares of our common stock subject to outstanding options under our 2006 Stock Incentive Plan having a weighted
average exercise price of $1.19 per share;

� 729,610 shares of our common stock subject to outstanding options outside of our 2006 Stock Incentive Plan having a weighted